

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2015 APR 15 PM 1:17

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY  DEPUTY

Appeal No. 46747-0-II
Superior Court No. 14-2-07793-4

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

RICHARD SORRELS, PATRICE CLINTON,
RYANSCREST TRUST

Defendants/Appellants,

v.

RICHARD JOHNSON AND SALLY JOHNSON,

Plaintiff/Respondent.

RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE BRIEF

Steven W. Davies, WSBA #11566
Comfort, Davies & Smith, P.S.
1901 65th Ave., W, Ste. 200
Fircrest, WA 98466
(253) 565-3400

Attorneys for Respondents

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PLAINTIFFS' INTRODUCTION AND RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR. 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 2

 A. Facts and Procedure 2

 1. Plaintiffs' Motion for Writ of Restitution - May 27, 2014. 2

 2. Defendants' Motion for Stay of Writ of Restitution - June 18, 2014. 6

 3. Defendants' Motion for Revision - June 27, 2014. 9

 4. Plaintiffs' Motion for Clarification on Plaintiffs' Obligations on Execution of Writ - July 3, 2014. 10

 5. Defendants' Motion to (1) Set Aside July 3, 2014 Order; (2) Quash Writ and (3) Dismiss Case - August 15, 2014. 12

III. ARGUMENT 12

 A. The parties entered into a settlement in open court and entered a Stipulated Order settling this litigation. Therefore, all issues between the parties have been resolved. 12

 B. The plaintiffs' summons complied with RCW 59.12.080. 15

 C. The Commissioner correctly granted plaintiffs' Motion for Writ of Restitution. 16

 1. The Commissioner ordered that plaintiffs' Writ of Restitution be stayed for 10 days so the defendants could seek revision. 16

 2. All defenses raised by the defendants have been waived pursuant to RCW 61.24.130 19

 3. The Writ of Restitution was properly granted to plaintiffs even though plaintiffs were subsequent purchasers at the foreclosure sale. 23

 4. The defendants continue to violate the 1997

	permanent mandatory injunction. Further, the defendants failed to take any action after receipt of the Junk Vehicle Affidavits	27
5.	Contrary to defendants' assertions, neither ejectment nor quiet title are proper causes of action.	31
6.	The Commissioner's ruling of "zero on the bond" is the order of the Superior Court	31
D.	The plaintiffs are entitled to an award of reasonable attorney's fees and costs	33
III.	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Albice v Premier Mortgage Services of Washington, Inc.</i> , 157 Wn.App. 912, 239 P.3d 1148 (2010)	<u>20</u>
<i>Baird v Baird</i> , 6 Wn.App. 587, 494 P.2d 1387 (1972)	<u>13, 14</u>
<i>Brown v Household Realty Corporation</i> , 146 Wn.App. 157, 189 P.3d 233 (2008)	<u>20, 21</u>
<i>Callison</i> , 44 Wash 202 (1906)	<u>15</u>
<i>CHD, Inc. v Boyles</i> , 138 Wn.App. 131, 157 P.3d 415 (2007)	<u>21</u>
<i>Christensen v Elsworth</i> , 162 Wn.2d 365, 173 P.3d 220 (2007)	<u>15</u>
<i>Condon v Condon</i> , 177 Wn.2d 150, 298 P.3d 86 (2013)	<u>13</u>
<i>Evans v Superior Court</i> , 67 Cal. App. 3d 162, 136 Cal. Rptr. 596 (1977)	<u>25, 26</u>
<i>Excelsior Mortgage Equity Fund II v Schroeder</i> , 171 Wn.App. 333, 287 P.3d 21 (2012), review denied, 177 Wn.2d 1005 (2013)	<u>24</u>
<i>Frizzell v. Murray</i> , 179 Wn.2d 301(2013)	<u>21, 22</u>
<i>Gossen v. JPMorgan Chase Bank</i> , 819 F.Supp 2d 1162 (W.D.Wash.2011)	<u>21</u>
<i>Jones v Jones</i> , 23 Wn.2d 657, 161 P.2d 890 (1945)	<u>13</u>
<i>Kobza v Tripp</i> , 105 Wn.App. 90, 18 P.3d 621 (2001)	<u>31</u>
<i>Martin v Johnson</i> , 141 Wn.App. 611, 170 P.3d 1198 (2007)	<u>13</u>
<i>Munden v Hazelrigg</i> , 105 Wn.2d 39, 711 P.2d 295 (1985)	<u>13, 24</u>
<i>People's National Bank v Ostrander</i> , 6 Wn.App. 28, 491 P.2d 1058 (1971)	<u>24, 26</u>
<i>Robertson v Robertson</i> , 113 Wn.App. 711, 54 P.3d 708 (2002)	<u>18</u>
<i>Rucker v Novastar Mortgage, Inc.</i> , 177 Wn.App. 1 (2013)	<u>21</u>
<i>Savings Bank of Puget Sound v Mink</i> , 49 Wn.App. 204, 208, 741 P.2d 1043 (1987)	<u>24-26</u>
<i>Sprincin v Sound Conditioning</i> , 84 Wn.App. 56, 925 P.2d 217 (1996)	<u>15, 16</u>

<i>Tropzer v Vig</i> , 149 Wn.App. 594, 203 P.3d 1056 (2009)	<u>13</u>
<i>Truly v Heufli</i> , 138 Wn App. 913, 158 P.3d 1276 (2007)	<u>15</u>
<i>Washington Securities and Investment Corp. v Horse Heaven Heights, Inc.</i> , 132 Wn.App. 188, 130 P.3d 880 (2006)	<u>31</u>

STATUTES

RCW 2.24.050	<u>18, 32</u>
RCW 2.44.010	<u>13</u>
RCW 4.84.185	<u>33</u>
RCW 46.55.010	<u>27</u>
RCW 46.55.230	<u>27, 28</u>
RCW 59.12	<u>4, 5, 13, 16, 23-25, 27</u>
RCW 59.12.080	<u>15</u>
RCW 59.18	<u>5, 15</u>
RCW 59.18.312	<u>33</u>
RCW 61.24	<u>4, 20, 22, 24-27, 31</u>
RCW 61.24.060	<u>13</u>
RCW 61.24.060(1)	<u>23</u>
RCW 61.24.127	<u>31</u>
RCW 61.24.127(2)(b)	<u>22</u>
RCW 61.24.127(2)(c)	<u>23</u>
RCW 61.24.127(2)(d)	<u>22</u>
RCW 61.24.127(2)(e)	<u>23</u>
RCW 61.24.127(2)(f)	<u>22</u>
RCW 61.24.130	<u>19, 20</u>
RCW 7.28	<u>31</u>
RCW 7.28.010	<u>31</u>
RCW 7.48.170	<u>27</u>

RULES

CR 2(a) 13

PCLR 7(a)(11) 18

PCLR 7(a)(11)(B) 18

RAP 18.9 33

RAP 18.9(a) 33
